

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.3354 of 2014

=====

Geeta Devi W/O Deo Kant Prasad, resident of Village + P.O.- Suryahi, P.S. Phulparas, District- Madhubani Presently Mukhiya Gram Panchayat Raj, Ram Nagar, Block- Phulparas, District- Madhubani

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Secretary, Bihar, Patna
2. The Principal Secretary, Rural Development, Bihar, Patna
3. The Secretary, Panchayati Raj, Government of Bihar, Patna
4. The Director, Panchayati Raj Department, Bihar, Patna
5. The Commissioner, Darbhanga Division, Darbhanga
6. The District Magistrate, Madhubani
7. The District Panchayat Raj Officer, Madhubani
8. The Deputy Development Commissioner-cum-District Programme Co-Ordinator, Madhubani
9. The Sub Divisional Officer, Phulparas, District- Madhubani
10. The Block Development Officer, Block- Phulparas, District- Madhubani
11. The Block Programme Officer, Phulparas, District- Madhubani
12. Rojgar Sewak, Gram Panchayat Raj, Ramnagar, Block- Phulparas, District- Madhubani

.... Respondent/s

=====

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Lakshmindra Kumar Yadav, Advocate

For the Respondent/s : Mr. P.S. Sahay, SC-31

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE JYOTI SARAN
ORAL ORDER

2 09-03-2015

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Assisting Counsel to S.C. 31 is present and submits that the writ petition is premature inasmuch as the petitioner has questioned the recommendation made by the Deputy Development Commissioner-cum-Additional District Programme Co-ordinator, District-Madhubani whereby he has recommended the removal of the petitioner from the post of

Mukhiya under Section 18(5) of the Bihar Panchayat Raj Act, 2006.

Though prima facie this Court is not convinced to grant indulgence to the relief directed against a mere recommendation but since none appears on behalf of the petitioner, this writ petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

(Jyoti Saran, J)

S.Sb/-

U			
---	--	--	--